
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001475-2022 

Contract

NHS Lothian Blackridge Medical Practice

NHS Lothian

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-001475

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02f0e1  

Published 18 January 2022, 2:14pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Lothian

Procurement Headquarters, Lothian Health Board Waverley Gate 2-4 Waterloo Place

Edinburgh

EH1 3EG

Contact

Alison McNeillage

Email

alison.mcneillage@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1315378422

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001475-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001475-2022
mailto:alison.mcneillage@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0032
6

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk/
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00326
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00326


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Lothian Blackridge Medical Practice

Reference number

LOTL238-21h

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85121000 - Medical practice services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lothian Health Board (more commonly known as NHS Lothian) (“NHS Lothian”) placed an
advertisement on Public Contracts Scotland 28th October 2021 seeking expressions of
interest from any parties interested in providing primary medical services to patients in
Blackridge.

This requirement has arisen due to the resignation of the current independent contractor
providing primary medical services located in the Blackridge Health Centre, Fleming Place,
Blackridge, EH48 3SS to a list of 3972 patients. NHS Lothian wishes to select a new service
provider with the capacity and capability to meet the needs of these patients by delivering
high quality, patient-centred clinical services in a primary care setting, all in accordance with
NHS Lothian’s requirements set out in Appendix 1 (“Requirement”). The services will build on
existing best practice, and focus on a community and health and social care approach. The
clinical services will be delivered in an environment that provides patient care of a standard
consistent with that of similar services provided elsewhere within NHS Lothian.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)



Page 4 to 8

Value excluding VAT: £2,700,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85121000 - Medical practice services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM78 - West Lothian

Main site or place of performance

BLACKRIDGE HEALTH CENTRE

FLEMING PLACE

BLACKRIDGE

EH48 3SS

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lothian Health Board (more commonly known as NHS Lothian) (“NHS Lothian”) placed an
advertisement on Public Contracts Scotland 28th October 2021 seeking expressions of
interest from any parties interested in providing primary medical services to patients in
Blackridge.

This requirement has arisen due to the resignation of the current independent contractor
providing primary medical services located in the Blackridge Health Centre, Fleming Place,
Blackridge, EH48 3SS to a list of 3972 patients. NHS Lothian wishes to select a new service
provider with the capacity and capability to meet the needs of these patients by delivering
high quality, patient-centred clinical services in a primary care setting, all in accordance with
NHS Lothian’s requirements set out in Appendix 1 (“Requirement”). The services will build on
existing best practice, and focus on a community and health and social care approach. The
clinical services will be delivered in an environment that provides patient care of a standard
consistent with that of similar services provided elsewhere within NHS Lothian.

It is NHS Lothian’s preference that Blackridge Health Centre remains as a single practice,
although in the event that no satisfactory application is made for the provision of the services



Page 5 to 8

as a whole, consideration may be given to proposals from Applicants who wish to provide
primary medical services for part of the practice. Any such application will be evaluated as a
separate lot in accordance with the evaluation methodology below.

It will be important that Applicants involved in the planning and/or delivery of existing
schemes and services can demonstrate that they have sufficient capacity so as not to
prejudice delivery of primary medical services under any other contract an Applicant may
have with NHS Lothian or pre-existing schemes or the ability of NHS Lothian itself to deliver
services.

The successful Applicant will be required to enter into a contract with NHS Lothian on the
terms of the General Medical Services Contract (“GMS Contract”) the form of which is
prescribed by The National Health Service (General Medical Services Contracts) (Scotland)
Regulations 2018, as amended, or replaced from time to time. Performance by the
successful Applicant under the terms of the GMS Contract will be subject to these
Regulations available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2018/66/made

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

It is a requirement that all applicants meet the criteria of section 17L of the National Health
Service (Scotland) Act 1978, as amended.

Interviews will be held on 16th December 2021. Times and venue will be confirmed closer to
the date.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ssi/2018/66/made


Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-026996

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

LOTL238-21h Blackridge Health Centre

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

6 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

/Notice/026996-2021


Page 7 to 8

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Armadale Group Practice

18 North Street

Armadale

EH48 3QB

Telephone

+44 1501730432

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM78 - West Lothian

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,700,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,700,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Contract Duration of 5 year is for illustrative purposes only

(SC Ref:679990)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Telephone

+44 1312252525

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T13:27:01+0100
	TCPDF




